

Sonu Ansari @ Irfan Ansari ... **Appellant**
Versus
 1. The State of Jharkhand
 2. Victim **Respondents**

For the Appellant : Mr. Rahul Ranjan, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Shashi Kumar Verma, A.P.P.

Issue notice upon the Victim by both the process i.e. register cover with A/D as well as under ordinary process, for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks from today.

2. Learned A.P.P. is directed to get serve notice upon the Victim through the concerned police station and shall file counter affidavit in this regard.

3. Call for the neatly typed copy of case diary and statement recorded under section 164 of the Vitim.

4. Put up this case on 12.06.2025.

5. In the meantime, Learned A.P.P. is directed to produce the neatly typed copy of the case diary.

6. Let a copy of this order be handed over to the learned A.P.P for the needful.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)